

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 94,134

DAVID COOK,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

AN APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

FARIBA N. KOMEILY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0375934
Department of Legal Affairs
Rivergate Plaza, Suite 950
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE STYLE AND FONT i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CITATIONS vi-xiii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1-5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6-7

ARGUMENT 7-74

I. THE APPELLANT’S CLAIM AS TO LACK OF A
HUFF HEARING IS REFUTED BY THE RECORD..7-14

II. THE TRIAL COURT’S SUMMARY DENIAL OF THE
MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF WAS
PROPER14- 49

A. Proper Summary Denial Without
Attachments14-15

B. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel During
Guilt Phase Claims15-33

1. Trial Counsel’s Alleged Conflict of Interest
is Procedurally Barred and Without
Merit.....15-18

2. Trial Counsel Did Not Concede The
Case..... 18-24

3. Failure to Present Voluntary Intoxication
Defense Claim is Insufficient and Without
Merit24-28

4. Failure to Investigate Forensic Evidence is
Insufficient and Without Merit..... 28-30

5. Ineffective Assistance During Jury Selection Claim is Insufficient and Without Merit	30-33
C. Ineffectiveness During Penalty Phase	33-41
1. Failure to Investigate Mental Health Mitigation Claim is Without Merit.....	33-36
2. Failure to Investigate Family Background Claim is Without Merit	36-40
3. Failure to Object to Unconstitutional Instructions Claim is Without Merit	40
D. Ineffectiveness at Resentencing	40-46
E. The <u>Ake</u> Claim is Insufficient and Without Merit	47-48
F. <u>Brady</u> Violation Claim is Insufficient and Without Merit	48--49
III. THE CLAIMS OF JUDICIAL BIAS ARE PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT.....	49-56
A. Claims of Judicial Bias During Trial and Resentencing are Procedurally Barred and Without Merit	49-53
B. Judicial Bias During Post-Conviction Proceedings	53-56
IV. THE PUBLIC RECORDS ISSUE IS WITHOUT MERIT AND WAIVED	57
V. THE CLAIM OF ACCESS TO TRIAL COUNSEL FILES IS WITHOUT MERIT.....	57

VI. THE CLAIM OF IMPROPER ARGUMENT WAS PROPERLY FOUND TO BE PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....	57-59
VII. THE CLAIM OF INCOMPLETE RECORD ON DIRECT APPEAL IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT.....	59-60
VIII. THE CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....	60-65
A. Majority Vote Instruction.....	60-61
B. Burden Shifting	61-62
C. <u>Caldwell</u> Error	62-63
D. Doubling of Aggravating Circumstances.....	63-64
E. Automatic Aggravating Factor.....	64
F. Jury Instructional Error as to HAC and Avoid Arrest Aggravators	64-65
IX. THE CLAIM OF CONSIDERATION OF NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....	65-66
X. CLAIM OF REFUSAL TO FIND AND WEIGH NON-STATUTORY MITIGATION PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....	67-68
XI. THE CLAIM AS TO PECUNIARY GAIN FACTOR IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....	68-69
XII. CLAIM OF ABSENCE FROM CRITICAL STAGE IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED	69-70

XIII. THE CLAIM WITH RESPECT TO JURY INTERVIEWS IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....	70
XIV. THE CLAIM OF JUROR MISCONDUCT IS BARRED	70-71
XV. THE GRUESOME PHOTOGRAPH CLAIM IS BARRED	71
XVI. THE CLAIM OF INNOCENCE OF DEATH PENALTY IS BARRED	71-72
XVII. THE CLAIM OF CUMULATIVE ERROR IS WITHOUT MERIT	72
XVIII. THE CLAIM OF RIGHT TO SILENCE IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED	72-73
XIX. THE CLAIM OF UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED	73
XX. THE HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS ARGUMENT IS BARRED	73-74
CONCLUSION	74
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	74-75

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	47
Anderson v. State, 627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993)	15
Atkins v. Dugger, 541 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1989)	59,67,73
Barwick v. State, 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	53,57
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	31
Bertolotti v. State, 534 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1988)	38
Brady v. Maryland, 473 U.S. 667 (1963)	48
Breedlove v. Singletary, 595 So.2 d 8 (Fla. 1992)	28
Buenoano v. Dugger, 559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1989)	63
Bush v. State, 682 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1996)	66
Byrd v. State, 597 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1992)	61-2,73
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	63

Chastine v. Broom, 629 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	51
Cherry v. State, 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	67
Clark v. Dugger, 559 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1990)	63
Combs v. State, 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	64
Coney v. State, 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1995)	70
Correll v. Dugger, 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	36,40, 49,63
Crump v. State, 412 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	164,366
Davis v. State, 648 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1994)	41-2,74
Delmonico v. State, 155 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1963)	17
Downs v. State, 24 Fla. L. Weekly S234 (Fla. 1999)	41,43,60, 61-2,64, 65
Draper v. Washington, 372 U.S. 487 (1963)	61
Engle v. Dugger, 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	28,72
Eutzy v. State,	

536 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 1988)	74
Ferguson v. Singletary, 632 So.2 d 53 (Fla. 1993)	65
Fischer v. Knuck, 497 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 1986)	53,57
Francis v. Bartow, 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1991)	67,69 70
Grossman v. State, 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	41,43
Hardwick v. Dugger, 648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994)	53,70
Harvey v. State, 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	22,42,62, 63,65-6
Hayslip v. Douglas, 400 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	54
Hernandez v. State, 621 So. 2d 1353 (Fla. 1993)	45
Hoffman v. State, 571 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1990)	15
Hoffman v. State, 613 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 1992)	14,55
Huff v. State, 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	8,10
James v. State, 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993)	66
Johnson v. State,	

660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	65
Jones v. Butterworth, 691 So.2 d 481 (Fla. 1997).....	74
Jones v. State, 701 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1997)	74
Kelley v. State, 569 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1990)	50
Lambrix v. State, 534 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1985)	27
Lambrix v. State, 559 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1990)	71
Lemendola v. Grossman, 434 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	54
Lopez v. Singletary, 634 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1993)	11,56-7, 64
Lowenfield v. Phelps, 480 U.S. 231 (1988)	65
Martinez v. State, 655 So. 2d 166 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	33
McConn v. State, 708 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	17
Medina v. State, 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	52,67
Melendez v. State, 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998)	49
Mendoza v. State,	

700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	70
Mills v. State, 684 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1996)	15,57
Muhammad v. State, 426 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1982)	31-2, 46
Murray v. Groose, 106 F. 3d 812 (8th Cir. 1997)	33
Nassetta v. Kaplan, 557 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	53
Nateman v. Greenbaum, 582 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991), rev. denied, 591 So. 2d 183 (Fla. 1991)	53
Nelms v. State, 596 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1992)	31-2, 46
Nelson v. State, 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	23
Nibert v. State, 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	52
Parker v. State, 537 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1988)	17
Pope v. State, 569 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1990)	32, 45
Preston v. State, 528 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1988)	17
Provenzano v. State, 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	53
Quince v. State,	

24 Fla. L. Weekly S173 (Fla. April 8, 1999)	18
Robinson v. State, 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	58-9,63
Sarmiento v. State, 371 So.2 d 1047 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979), approved, 397 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1981)	17
Sawyer v. Whitley, 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	72
Scull v. State, 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	67
Shere v. State, 579 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1991)	71
Smith v. Dugger, 565 So. 2d 1293 (Fla. 1990)	63
State v. Hamilton, 574 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1991)	71
State v. Johans, 613 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1993)	32
State v. Neil, 457 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	31
State v. Slappy, 522 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1988)	33
State v. Stirrup, 469 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	32,45
Stewart v. State, 588 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1991)	65
Strickland v. Washington,	

466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
Swafford v. Dugger, 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)	67,69
Thompson v. State, 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1993)	74
Times Publishing Company v. Ake, 660 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1995)	12
Torres-Arboledo v. Dugger, 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	60
Town Center of Islamorada v. Overby, 592 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	53-4
United States v. Swanson, 943 F. 2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991)	23
Van Royal v. State, 497 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1986)	46
Ventura v. State, 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996)	14
Woods v. State, 531 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1988)	17
Zeigler v. State, 452 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1989)	50

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R.Crim. P. 3.200	24
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(f)(2) (1996)	13

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(g)(3) (1996) 13
